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Employment Projections Background

◼2021–31 projections cover 832 occupations and 295 
industries

◼BLS projections are prepared at the national level only
BLS projections serve as an input for state and local 

employment projections
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Employment Projections Users and Uses 

◼Career counselors and students making career choice 
decisions

◼Jobseekers looking to find work or switch occupations

◼Education and training officials making decisions on 
policy, funding, and program offerings based on demand 
for occupations

◼Researchers interested in how the economy is changing
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Employment Projections Products

◼ Occupational Outlook Handbook 
(OOH), as a website and as an app

◼ Career Outlook

◼ Long-term employment 
projections by industry and 
occupation

◼ Technical materials—occupational 
openings, education and training 
categories, and more
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Employment Outlook: 2021–31

Industry Employment
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Service-Providing Industries 
Currently Have Most Employment

21,250
20,084

19,119

15,396

14,101

12,347

8,777

7,413

6,114

6,092

5,678

3,589

2,886

2,831

541
520

Professional and business services

Health care and social assistance

State and local government

Retail trade

Leisure and hospitality

Manufacturing

Financial activities

Construction

Other services

Transportation and warehousing

Wholesale trade

Educational services

Federal government

Information

Utilities

Mining

Thousands of wage and salary jobs, 2021

Service providing

Goods producing
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Health Care and Social Assistance 
is Projected to Continue to Grow
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Manufacturing is Projected to 
Have Little Change
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Employment Outlook: 2021–31

Occupational Employment
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Employment Change vs. Percent 
Employment Change

924.0

56.9

4.9

Home health and personal
care aides

Landscaping and
groundskeeping workers

Wind turbine service
technicians

Employment change, projected 2021-31
(in thousands)

25.4%

4.8%

44.3%

Percent employment growth,
projected 2021-31
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Office and Administrative Support is the 
Largest Occupational Group

19,587.0

14,719.9

13,350.7

11,761.8

11,685.3

9,987.4

9,228.2

9,151.2

8,787.1

7,026.0

7,026.0

Office and administrative support occupations

Sales and related occupations

Transportation and material moving occupations

Food preparation and serving related occupations

Management occupations

Business and financial operations occupations

Healthcare practitioners and technical occupations

Educational instruction and library occupations

Production occupations

Healthcare support occupations

Construction and extraction occupations

Employment, 2021 (in thousands)

(Continued on next slide)
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Farming, Fishing, and Forestry is the 
Smallest Occupational Group

6,038.7

5,415.0

4,951.5

3,868.4

3,482.2

2,843.2

2,789.1

2,562.5

1,436.0

1,368.0

1,069.6

Installation, maintenance, and repair occupations

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance occupations

Computer and mathematical occupations

Personal care and service occupations

Protective service occupations

Community and social service occupations

Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media occupations

Architecture and engineering occupations

Life, physical, and social science occupations

Legal occupations

Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations

Employment, 2021 (in thousands) (Continued)
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17.8%

15.4%

14.1%

11.2%

10.4%

9.6%

8.6%

7.6%

7.2%

7.2%

6.9%

Healthcare support occupations

Computer and mathematical occupations

Personal care and service occupations

Food preparation and serving related occupations

Community and social service occupations

Legal occupations

Healthcare practitioners and technical occupations

Management occupations

Educational instruction and library occupations

Business and financial operations occupations

Life, physical, and social science occupations

(Continued on next slide)

Healthcare Support Occupational Group is 
Projected to Grow the Fastest

Total, all occupations = 5.3%
Percent employment change, projected 2021–31
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Office and Administrative Support Occupational Group 
Projected to be the Fastest Declining 

(Continued)

Total, all occupations = 5.3%

6.6%

6.5%

5.4%

5.0%

3.6%

3.6%

2.1%

0.8%

-1.1%

-1.9%

-4.5%

Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media occupations

Transportation and material moving occupations

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance occupations

Installation, maintenance, and repair occupations

Construction and extraction occupations

Architecture and engineering occupations

Protective service occupations

Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations

Sales and related occupations

Production occupations

Office and administrative support occupations

Percent employment change, projected 2021–31



18 — U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS • bls.gov

Food Preparation and Serving Related 
Occupations are Projected to Add the Most Jobs

1,319.9

1,253.8

883.9

861.8

795.3

764.8

715.1

658.2

544.8

304.0

294.6

Food preparation and serving related occupations

Healthcare support occupations

Management occupations

Transportation and material moving occupations

Healthcare practitioners and technical occupations

Computer and mathematical occupations

Business and financial operations occupations

Educational instruction and library occupations

Personal care and service occupations

Installation, maintenance, and repair occupations

Community and social service occupations

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)

(Continued on next slide)
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Office and Administrative Support Occupations 
are Projected to Lose the Most Jobs

290.8

252.9

184.6

131.0

98.7

91.3

72.6

8.4

-163.6

-164.5

-880.8

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance occupations

Construction and extraction occupations

Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media occupations

Legal occupations

Life, physical, and social science occupations

Architecture and engineering occupations

Protective service occupations

Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations

Production occupations

Sales and related occupations

Office and administrative support occupations

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)

(Continued)
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$45,760

$95,420

$40,120

8,317.4

1,064.0

7,253.5

Total, all occupations

  STEM Occupations

  Non-STEM
occupations

5.3%

10.8%

4.9%

Employment change, projected 
2021–31 (in thousands)

STEM Occupations are Projected to Grow 
Much Faster than Average

Percent change, projected 
2021–31

Note: Wage data are from the Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics program, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
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Current Projected

Incumbent
workers

Employment Growth and Occupational Openings

Workers who 
remained in the 
occupation

Workers who filled
positions vacated by 
incumbents

Workers who filled
newly created 
positions
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Median annual
wage, May 2021

$25,100

$29,430

$27,260

$29,120

$30,110

$26,000

$31,230

$36,920

$29,760

$37,030

741.4

711.7

570.7

558.8

450.4

425.8

421.9

389.4

335.5

325.4

Fast food and counter workers

Home health and personal care aides

Cashiers

Retail salespersons

Stockers and order fillers

Waiters and waitresses

Laborers and freight, stock, and material movers, hand

Customer service representatives

Janitors and cleaners, except maids and housekeeping cleaners

Office clerks, general

Average occupational openings per year, 
projected 2021–31 (in thousands)

Ten Occupations Projected to Have the Most 
Occupational Openings
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Education and Training Classification
▪ Consists of three categories of information for each occupation:

1) Typical education needed for entry

2) Work experience in a related occupation

3) Typical on-the-job training needed to attain competency in the occupation

▪ Assignments to each category based on BLS research

▪ Quantitative research

▪ American Community Survey (ACS) data

▪ O*NET data

▪ National Center for Education Statistics (NCES) data

▪ Qualitative research, including interviews with occupational experts
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$115,010

$77,750

$78,580

$59,260

$44,420

$37,960

$38,290

$29,420

4,272.4

2,983.7

38,360.1

3,368.0

9,793.1

4,133.2

60,945.8

34,278.3

Doctoral or professional degree

Master's degree

Bachelor's degree

Associate's degree

Postsecondary nondegree award

Some college, no degree

High school diploma or equivalent

No formal educational credential

Education and Pay

Thousands of jobs, 2021
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9.1%

13.6%

8.2%

8.8%

6.7%

0.8%

2.9%

4.8%

Doctoral or professional degree

Master's degree

Bachelor's degree

Associate's degree

Postsecondary nondegree award

Some college, no degree

High school diploma or equivalent

No formal educational credential

Occupations that Need More Education for 
Entry are Projected to Grow Faster*

Projected 2021–31 growth rate in occupational employment by typical 2021 entry-level education

Total, all occupations = 5.3%

*The occupational growth rates shown in 
this chart include projected growth in all jobs 

from 2021-2031, not just entry level jobs. 
Entry level education reflects 2021 

requirements – BLS does not project 
education requirements.
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$120,680

$127,990

$102,720

$95,620

$121,530

$79,060

$60,510

$95,310

$60,840

$77,440

112.7

80.2

59.4

40.4

38.4

34.0

32.4

20.8

19.9

18.7

Nurse practitioners

Lawyers

Health specialties teachers, postsecondary

Physical therapists

Physician assistants

Speech-language pathologists

Educational, guidance, and career counselors and advisors

Medical scientists, except epidemiologists

Healthcare social workers

Nursing instructors and teachers, postsecondary

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)

Graduate Degree Occupations 
with the Largest Job Growth
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$127,990

$102,720

$95,620

$95,310

$77,440

$78,160

$100,370

$128,570

$160,370

$81,440

80.2

59.4

40.4

20.8

18.7

18.0

16.8

7.7

7.7

7.5

Lawyers

Health specialties teachers, postsecondary

Physical therapists

Medical scientists, except epidemiologists

Nursing instructors and teachers, postsecondary

Postsecondary teachers, all other

Veterinarians

Pharmacists

Dentists, general

Biological science teachers, postsecondary

Doctoral or Professional Degree 
Occupations with the Largest Job Growth

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$120,680

$121,530

$79,060

$60,510

$60,840

$85,570

$96,910

$63,740

$98,420

$49,130

112.7

38.4

34.0

32.4

19.9

18.6

15.5

15.0

14.2

13.3

Nurse practitioners

Physician assistants

Speech-language pathologists

Educational, guidance, and career counselors and advisors

Healthcare social workers

Occupational therapists

Education administrators, postsecondary

Instructional coordinators

Education administrators, kindergarten through secondary

Mental health and substance abuse social workers

Master’s Degree Occupations 
with the Largest Job Growth

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$120,730

$97,970

$77,600

$63,920

$101,340

$131,710

$93,000

$159,010

$77,250

$124,650

370.6

209.8

195.4

150.3

136.2

123.1

108.4

82.4

81.8

78.4

Software developers

General and operations managers

Registered nurses

Market research analysts and marketing specialists

Medical and health services managers

Financial managers

Management analysts

Computer and information systems managers

Accountants and auditors

Managers, all other

Bachelor’s Degree Occupations with the 
Largest Job Growth
Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$30,210

$56,230

$61,180

$36,850

$77,810

$61,830

$61,370

$62,760

$77,740

$61,730

72.9

49.9

25.6

24.1

19.0

18.4

14.1

13.8

12.1

11.0

Preschool teachers, except special education

Paralegals and legal assistants

Physical therapist assistants

Veterinary technologists and technicians

Dental hygienists

Respiratory therapists

Radiologic technologists and technicians

Computer network support specialists

Diagnostic medical sonographers

Occupational therapy assistants

Associate’s Degree Occupations 
with the Largest Job Growth

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)



31 — U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS • bls.gov

Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$29,430

$30,110

$36,570

$38,280

$28,600

$43,180

$60,550

$29,280

$59,840

$27,490

924.0

157.9

145.7

110.7

86.9

76.3

71.4

63.5

63.1

61.6

Home health and personal care aides

Stockers and order fillers

First-line supervisors of food preparation and serving
workers

Light truck drivers

Animal caretakers

Maintenance and repair workers, general

Sales representatives of services, except advertising,
insurance, financial services, and travel

Driver/sales workers

Industrial machinery mechanics

Childcare workers

High School Diploma Occupations with 
the Largest Job Growth

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)
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Median annual 
wage, May 2021

$30,010

$25,100

$26,000

$31,230

$28,780

$26,350

$29,760

$37,770

$27,170

$34,430

459.9

243.2

197.0

168.4

116.4

92.0

85.5

71.9

59.9

56.9

Cooks, restaurant

Fast food and counter workers

Waiters and waitresses

Laborers and freight, stock, and material movers,
hand

Maids and housekeeping cleaners

Bartenders

Janitors and cleaners, except maids and
housekeeping cleaners

Construction laborers

Dining room and cafeteria attendants and bartender
helpers

Landscaping and groundskeeping workers

No Formal Educational Credential 
Occupations with the Largest Job Growth

Employment change, projected 2021–31 (in thousands)
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Employment Outlook: 2021–31

Resources for Additional Information
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Occupational Outlook Handbook
www.bls.gov/ooh
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Occupational Outlook Handbook App
Available for download as the CareerInfo app for Apple iOS and Android 
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Career Outlook
www.bls.gov/careeroutlook

▪ Career Outlook is published 
throughout the year, and includes 
practical information on jobs and 
careers

▪ Includes feature articles, interviews 
with workers, and “you’re a what?” –
describes careers people may not 
know about



37 — U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS • bls.gov

Employment Projections Program
www.bls.gov/emp

◼ 2021–31 projections cover 
832 occupations and 295 
industries at the national 
level only

◼ The projections form the 
basis for data and outlook 
information in the 
Occupational Outlook 
Handbook (OOH)
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Useful Employment Projections Sites

◼ Technical documentation of Employment Projections program methods 
and data
www.bls.gov/emp/documentation/projections-methods.htm

◼ Other Employment Projections program publications, including past 
Monthly Labor Review articles
www.bls.gov/emp/publications.htm

◼ Frequently asked questions
www.bls.gov/emp/frequently-asked-questions.htm
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State and Local Area Projections

◼ BLS prepares projections only for the nation as a whole

◼ Projections of industry and occupational employment are 
prepared by each state, using input from the BLS national 
projections

◼ State projections data, and links to each state’s projections site, 
are available
www.projectionscentral.org
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